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H&T Group PLC

 ("H&T" or "the Group" or "the Company" or "the bus iness")

PRELIMINARY RESULTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Strong second half performance, delivering record profits and strong growth in line with expectations

H&T Group plc (AI M:H AT), the UK 's  largest pawnbroker and a leading retai ler of high qual i ty new and pre-
owned jewel lery and watches, i s  pleased to announce i ts  prel iminary results  for the twelve months  ended
31 December 2024 ("the period" or "the year"), in what was  a  record year for H&T.

The Group has  produced a strong set of results , with profit before tax up 10% year on year. H&T is  the
largest pawnbroker in the UK  and con7nues to grow i ts  market share. There are l imited al terna7ves  for
individuals  who need to borrow smal l  sums of money for a  short term, and the pawnbroking service
offered by H&T is  a  s imple and transparent way to do so. I n addi7on, the Company is  seeing more
business  owners  us ing i ts  service for working capital  purposes, which is  reflected in an increase in the
number of larger loans  granted.

The Group remains  commi:ed to inves7ng in the store estate as  a  means of a:rac7ng and serving more
customers. We have refurbished 48 stores  this  financial  year and we have increased the store estate to
285 stores . This  i s  bui lding s ignificant embedded value in the bus iness , which supports  future earnings
potentia l .

 
Highlights
 
·   P rofit before tax of £29.1m (2023: £26.4m), up 10% year on year as  the core pawnbroking

business  con7nued i ts  sustained growth and contribu7on to profit. P rofit a@er tax of £22.2m
(2023: £21.1m), up 5% year on year.
 

·   Growth in the pledge book of 26%, ending the year at a  capital  value of £127m (2023: £101m)
and carrying value (inclus ive of accrued interest and net of I F RS 9 provis ion) of £158m (2023:
£129m), fol lowing a par7cularly strong trading performance in Q 4 2024. This  included record
levels  of new customers  borrowing from us  for the fi rst time.
 

·   Net revenue generated by the pledge book, inclus ive of pawnbroking scrap revenue, up 5% to
£77.8m (2023: £74.2m). Revenue lags  the growth in capital  value of the pledge book, which wi l l
benefi t the 2025 financial  year.
 

·   Retai l  jewel lery and watch sales  of £61.8m (2023: £48.6m), up 27% year on year, with gross
profi t of £19.3m (2023: £14.4m), up 34%.
 

·   Foreign currency profits  of £7.0m (2023: £6.3m), up 11% year on year, with transac7on volumes
up 10%.
 

·   Balance sheet remains  strong, with a  net asset value of £192m (2023: £177m), up 8% year on
year. Net asset value per share of 441.9p (2023: 409.0p). The Group ended the year with a  net
debt pos i7on of £54m (2023: £32m) with the increase largely due to the growth of the pledge
book.
 

·   Post tax return on average monthly equity (RoE) of 12.2% (2023: 12.6%), post tax return on
average monthly tangible equity (RoTE) of 15.1% (2023: 15.1%).
 

·   Di luted earnings  per share of 50.9p (2023: 48.5p), up 5% year on year.
 

·   P roposed final  dividend of 11p giving a  ful l  year dividend of 18p (2023: 17p), up 6% year on year
and in l ine with our stated progress ive dividend pol icy, subject to maintaining cover of at least
two times.
 

·   As previous ly advised, we are changing our financial  year end to September, star7ng in 2025.
P rior year compara7ves  are provided in this  announcement to ass ist shareholders  with the
trans ition.

 

Outlook
 
·   Current trading is  in l ine with management expecta7ons across  a l l  products . As  expected, the

pledge book has  grown s l ightly s ince year end to c. £128m which underpins  future growth.
 

·   Demand for our core pawnbroking service is  expected to remain strong in the year ahead, as  the
need for smal l  sum, short term lending con7nues to grow given macroeconomic condi7ons,
con7nued lack of supply of smal l -sum credit and we focus  on rais ing the profile of our bus iness
in the communities  we serve.
 



 
·   We wi l l  con7nue to invest in the store estate. There are opportuni7es  to expand the geographic

coverage of our store network, through opening new stores  and acquiring exis7ng independent
stores  which meet our investment cri teria. O ur refresh programme for exis7ng stores  wi l l
con7nue, with an ongoing programme of c.50 store refreshes  per annum. We have a network of
285 stores , of which 258 are more than five years  old and are cons idered "core stores", with a
further 10 stores  which wi l l  be more than three years  old by the end of 2025 and which wi l l
increas ingly contribute to Group growth.
 

·   The Group remains  commi:ed to del ivering a  target post tax RoE of mid-teens  through-the- cycle.
We careful ly balance our growth prospects  with our dividend pol icy and our cau7ous appe7te
for gearing.

 

Chris Gillespie, H&T chief executive, said:
 

"The Group has made significant progress in 2024, delivering record profits and strong growth.

Demand for our core pawnbroking product con!nues to grow, with par!cularly strong lending demand in the
final ten weeks of the year, providing a sound base for future growth.

Retail sales in the key fourth quarter peak trading period, which included both the Diwali and Christmas
festivities, were in line with management expecta!ons with product margins showing an improvement. It is
notable that our retail jewellery customers con!nue to favour items at lower price points than has historically
been the case. This has resulted in increased demand for our range of lower priced, new jewellery items.

At H&T, customer service is at the heart of everything we do. We provide our customers with a modern,
welcoming and trustworthy place to transact. I cannot thank our people enough for their hard work and
wholehearted commitment to customer service.

W ith ongoing investment in scale, service quality, and the con!nuous improvement and efficiency of the
customer journey, combined with the broader macroeconomic backdrop, we believe the Group is well-
posi!oned for significant growth in the medium term. This applies across our product offering, in par!cular
the core pawnbroking product"

 

 

Financial  Highl ights  (£m unless  stated) 2024 2023 Increase

Profi t before tax £29.1m £26.4m 10%

Di luted EPS (p) 50.9p 48.5p 5%

Dividends per share (p) 18.0p 17.0p 6%

Net assets £192m £177m 8%

 
Key Performance Indicators

Pledge book carrying value £158m £129m 22%

Pledge book capital  value £127m £101m 26%

Net Pawnbroking revenue, inclus ive of scrap
margin  

£77.8m
 

£74.2m
 

5%

Retai l  sa les £61.8m £48.6m 27%

online sales 22% 20%

new jewellery sales 23% 25%

gross margin 31% 30%

Foreign exchange gross  profi t £7.0m £6.3m 11%

Number of stores 285 278
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About H&T Group plc
H&T is  the UK 's  largest pawnbroker, a  leading retai ler of high qual i ty new and pre-owned jewel lery and

pre-owned watches  and provides  a  range of financial  products  ta i lored for a  customer base which has

l imited access  to, or i s  excluded from, the tradi7onal  banking sector. These products  include

Pawnbroking, Retai l  and Foreign Currency.

Chairman's Report

Throughout the year we have con7nued to reinforce our pos i7on as  the UK 's  leading pawnbroker, making good
progress  on our strategic objec7ves  and del ivering another year of record growth. I  would l ike to extend my
gra7tude to the en7re team for yet another year of hard work - their knowledge, dedica7on and enthus iasm is
what drives  the bus iness  forward and makes  us  a  key part of the communi7es  we serve, and the wider
financial  ecosystem.

The Year in Review

We are proud to be the largest player in the UK  marketplace, and in the last twelve months, we have con7nued
to expand and strengthen our founda7ons for con7nued growth in the years  ahead. A key pi l lar of our strategy
is  to grow the bus iness  in a  responsible and sustainable manner, and I  am pleased that we have con7nued to
do that.

Demand for our core pawnbroking product has  con7nued to grow with record levels  of new customers. The
capital  value of the pledge book increased ahead of management expecta7ons to £127m with par7cularly
strong growth in the last quarter of the year. A key part of our strategy is  to grow our support for the bus iness
community, and we took a step forward in this  strategy at the beginning of the year with the acquis i7on of
Maxcroft, who are focused on this  market. Larger loans  now make up over 18% of our pledge book.

We added eight new stores  with one closure in 2024, to take the total  number of stores  to 285 (2023: 278). O ne
store was relocated, and we have con7nued with the planned store refresh and refit programme, with 48 stores
completed in 2024.

F Y2024 was a  record year for retai l , with the value and qual i ty of our offering shining through. This  i s  an
important part of the bus iness , and we see substan7al  poten7al  for further growth going forward, a ided by
innovation in our product mix and ins ights  provided by phase 1 of our bespoke core technology platform, EVO.

The implementa7on of EVO  across  our store network has  a lready seen improvements  to the way we work.
Perhaps  the most valuable contribu7ons i t has  brought to the bus iness  have been the improved and more
efficient in-store customer journey, a long with the enhanced gathering of data which wi l l  help us  focus  our
lending and col lec7ons ac7vi7es  to further improve the qual i ty of the pledge book. EVO  is  a  s ignificant
mi lestone for H&T, with the data opening doors  to new opportuni7es  which wi l l  ul7mately result in more
customers  in our stores  and improved profi tabi l i ty.

I t i s  gra7fying that H&T is  a  bus iness  that has  become such a key part of so many communi7es  across  the
country. We have worked hard over many years  to become a trusted ins7tu7on and a valued part of so many
people's  l ives . We are proud of the communi7es  that we serve, and the strong rela7onships  that our staff have
with our customers.

We are a  regulated bus iness , and we work hard to ensure we meet our obl iga7ons to our customers, trea7ng
them with respect, and providing them with a  fa i r, transparent and efficient service. O ur customer service team
based in Liverpool  i s  dedicated to providing individual  support to those customers  who are vulnerable or may
have difficulty in being able to redeem their pledged i tems. This  i s  i l lustrated by the low level  of complaints
received about our pawnbroking service that are referred to the F inancial  O mbudsman Service (FO S), and the
low proportion that are then upheld.

I n the year, James Thornton re7red from the Board a@er a lmost twelve years . I 'd l ike to thank James for his

commitment to the bus iness  over so many years , and I wish him al l  the best for the future. He was succeeded as

Senior I ndependent Director by Toni  Wood who was original ly appointed to the Board in May 2022. Toni  has

already made a s ignificant impact on the Group, and her exper7se in retai l , F M CG and e-commerce wi l l

continue to be of great value to the Company.

Subject to shareholder approval , a  final  dividend of 11.0p (2023: 10.5p) per ordinary share wi l l  be paid on 27
June 2025 to those shareholders  on the register at close of bus iness  on 30 May 2025. This  brings  the ful l  year
dividend to 18.0p (2023: 17.0p), a  6% increase. This  reflects  the Board's  confidence in the future prospects  of
the bus iness , whi lst being mindful  of the need to con7nue to invest in the growth of the pledge book, and
capital  investment in technology and the store estate. The dividend remains  in l ine with our progress ive
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capital  investment in technology and the store estate. The dividend remains  in l ine with our progress ive
dividend pol icy and maintains  a  coverage ratio of at least two times that of earnings.

Outlook

We look ahead with confidence that we wi l l  achieve another year of strong growth in our pledge book and
retai l  ac7vi7es. We wi l l  widen the range of new jewel lery we stock which we expect to drive further sales
growth. The increased use of data analy7cs , us ing the informa7on captured via  EVO, wi l l  enable us  to focus
further on dynamic performance improvement, cost management and maximis ing the contribu7on made by
each store.

The modernisa7on of our exis7ng store estate remains  a  focus, and we wi l l  con7nue to invest selec7vely to
elevate both customer and staff experience. I nevitably, ris ing bus iness  rates , Employers ' Na7onal  I nsurance
contribu7ons and minimum wage increases  wi l l  put pressure on the profitabi l i ty of some parts  of our store
estate and we wi l l  be actively reviewing future store profi tabi l i ty as  leases  come up for renewal .

We bel ieve that demand for our core pawnbroking service wi l l  remain strong in the year ahead, with the need
for smal l  sum, short term lending con7nuing to grow as  macroeconomic condi7ons con7nue to affect our
customers ' disposable incomes.

O ur excel lent market pos i7on as  the largest player in the UK  provides  a  strong founda7on for growth. We have
a clear strategy, a  strong investment case, a  mo7vated team, and sol id founda7ons for further growth. The
Board is  confident in the prospects  of the Group both for the current financial  year and the future.

 
 

Chief Executive's Review

The past year saw encouraging progress , culmina7ng in a  strong finish to trading in the fourth quarter, driven
by the growth of the pledge book. This  performance was achieved at a  7me when our customers  con7nue to
navigate high prices , elevated interest rates , and consequently, squeezed disposable incomes.

The pos i7ve underlying demand for H&T's  products  and the strong second hal f performance, has  enabled the
Group to del iver revenue growth across  the bus iness , and profit before tax up 10% to £29.1m (2023: £26.4m),
in-l ine with market expectations.

O ur stores , and our excep7onal  people, are at the centre of our phi losophy and strategy. We added 8 new
stores  during 2024, including the acquis i7on of the Maxcro@ bus iness  in Q 1, with the Group's  store estate
ending the year at 285 loca7ons (2023: 278). O pportuni7es  remain to expand the geographic coverage of our
store network, both through the opening of our own stores  and through al loca7ng capital  towards  acquiring
existing independent stores , where the investment returns  are increas ingly attractive relative to new openings.

As  previous ly disclosed, the increase in Employers ' Na7onal  I nsurance rates  from Apri l  2025 wi l l  increase our
employment costs  by c.£2m per annum. This  i s  through the combined impact of lowering the earnings
threshold at which employers  start paying Na7onal  I nsurance contribu7ons, and the increase in the rate of
those contribu7ons. We have put plans  in place to mi7gate some of the impact and wi l l  con7nue to explore
options  to drive further cost savings  through the year.

The addi7onal  funding faci l i7es  put in place over the past year wi l l  enable us  to con7nue to fund further
growth in the pledge book, maintain our investment in enhancing our store estate and technology plaSorms
and selectively look at opportunities  to acquire stores .

As  previous ly advised, we are changing our financial  year end to September, star7ng in 2025. P rior year
comparatives  are provided in this  announcement to ass ist shareholders  with the trans ition.

The Group provides  a  range of products  and services , o@en used by customers  in combina7on, such as  money
transfer a longs ide foreign currency or jewel lery purchases  later pledged for pawnbroking loans. O ur strategy
priori7ses  increas ing store fooSal l  and fostering long-term customer rela7onships  through excep7onal  levels
of service. By enhancing the in-store experience and u7l is ing data ins ights , we aim to drive cross-sel l ing of
addi7onal  products , a:ract more customers, and encourage greater customer engagement with our
pawnbroking service over time.

Looking ahead, we an7cipate a  pos i7ve near-term trading environment for H&T. Although infla7on has  eased
from peak levels , the real  cost of l iving for consumers  remains  high, and interest rates  are l ikely to stay
elevated for an extended period. Addi7onal ly, we expect unemployment levels  to rise during 2025 within our
core customer base. This  i s  expected to con7nue to support demand for our core pawnbroking service, with a
high gold price ass is7ng both retai l  and gold purchase volumes. Given these factors  and strong pledge book
growth in Q4 of 2024, we bel ieve we have a sound base for the del ivery of future growth.

 

Review of Operations

Pawnbroking

Demand for pawnbroking con7nues to grow across  a l l  regions, supported in part by broader macroeconomic
factors . Ris ing l iving costs , a long with higher rent and mortgage payments , have placed pressure on customers '
disposable incomes, increas ing the need for short-term borrowing. At the same 7me, the avai labi l i ty of smal l -
sum, short-term credit remains  constrained. These market dynamics  have created a s ignificant growth
opportunity for the pawnbroking sector, and as  the UK  market leader, H&T is  wel l -pos i7oned to con7nue to
capital ise on this  trend.

The pledge book grew strongly in the second hal f of the year, with par7cularly strong lending demand in the
final  ten weeks  of the year. The capital  value of the pawnbroking pledge book, excluding accrued interest and
IFRS 9 provis ions, grew ahead of management expectations  to £127m as  at 31 December 2024 (December 2023:
£101m). This  capital  value includes  the Maxcroft pledge book of £6m, up 9% s ince acquis i tion in Q1 2024.

As  at 31 December 2024, the carrying value of the pledge book, including accrued interest and a@er I F RS 9
provis ion, amounted to £158m (December 2023: £129m).

Aggregate lending for the year increased by 14% to £296m (2023: £260m) including record levels  of new
customers  borrowing from us  for the first 7me. I n the year, 12% of loans  were to new borrowers , with new
customer volumes particularly strong in the second hal f of the year.

The total  number of stores  increased by 7 to 285 in the year, with pledge book growth del ivered across  the
store estate. I t remains  the case that growth in the c.70 stores  acquired in 2019 is  at a  faster rate than for the
store estate as  a  whole. This  highl ights  the ongoing opportunity to acquire exis7ng independent stores  in key
loca7ons where we can implement our marke7ng, technology and financing know-how to drive growth. S ince
2021, we have opened or acquired 34 new stores . Al l  of these stores , with two excep7ons, are performing at or
above planned levels . Stores  that have been open for more than five years , of which there are 258, are
considered "core stores" and are col lec7vely responsible for the highest propor7on of Group growth and
profitabi l i ty. I n addi7on, a  further 10 stores  wi l l  be more than three years  old by the end of 2025 and are
increas ingly contributing to Group growth and profi ts .



As previous ly reported, we saw a marked increase in early redemp7ons in the spring months  of the year. This
impact was  in respect of the 7ming of customer redemp7ons and had no impact on overal l  redemp7on rates .
Customers  chose to repay their pledge loans  earl ier than would ordinari ly be the case, resul7ng in a  c.15%
increase in the normal  monthly flow of redemp7ons during the months  of March, Apri l  and May. This
adversely affected the yield generated by the pledge book. O ur core planning assump7on is  that this  repeats  in
2025, and in subsequent years .

I n February 2024 we acquired from Maxcro@, their pledge book of c.£5.5m in capital  value. The underlying
nature of the acquired pledge book's  col lateral  i tems is  a l igned with that of H&T's  exis7ng pawnbroking
business  and cons ists  primari ly of gold, jewel lery, and watches, with a  s imi lar asset mix. At the date of
acquis i7on, the mean value of the acquired pledge loans  was  £4,063, s ignificantly larger than that of H&T,
with the majori ty of customers  u7l is ing the service for working capital  purposes  in their bus inesses. The
Maxcro@ pledge book redemp7on rates  and yield are broadly in l ine with higher value loans  in H&T's  current
pledge book.

Maxcro@ traded in-l ine with expecta7ons for the 10 months  of ownership, with the pledge book growing by 9%
as at December 2024. We con7nue to bel ieve that the acquis i7on provides  us  with an opportunity to expand
our reach into a  different customer segment, leveraging some of the acquired know-how to drive growth in the
volume of larger value pawnbroking loans  across  the group.

Loans  of £5,000 or more tend to be used for bus iness  purposes  and currently represent 18% (2023: 13%) of the
pledge book by value and c.2% by customer numbers .

The strong demand seen in Q 4 2024 included a number of customers  seeking to borrow s l ightly more than
recent averages. Accordingly, the median loan s ize has  increased as  at 31 December to £245 (2023: £201).
Mean loan s izes  continued to increase to £460 (December 2023: £428).

Loan dura7on across  the bus iness  was  cons istent at 97 days  (2023: 97 days), con7nuing the recent trend of
customers  general ly repaying their loans  more quickly than historic averages. Redemp7on rates  throughout
the year were cons istent at 85% (2023: 85%). Loan to Value ratios  continue to average c.65% (2023: c.65%).

Ac7on was taken in mid-2023 to reduce the risk profile of lending against certain high-value watch brands,
where price vola7l i ty was  apparent. As  a  result, the value of lending against watches  reduced in the first hal f
of 2024 as  planned, both in respect of stock and flow. At the year end, the propor7on of the pledge book
secured on watches  was  13% (2023: 14%), with watch lending represen7ng 12% of ful l  year lending flow (2023:
15%). W ith the return of be:er predictabi l i ty in pre-owned watch prices , we now bel ieve i t i s  appropriate to
cautious ly increase activi ty in this  asset class  once again.

The Group implemented an increase in lending interest rates  in mid-2024, which wi l l  increase the gross  yield
on the pledge book over 7me. This  has  necess i tated a review of the input assump7ons within the Group's  I F RS
9 impairment model , par7cularly in respect of the calculated effec7ve interest rate ("EI R"). As  a  result of this
review, together with the strong growth seen in the pledge book in Q 4 2024, the provis ion held under I F RS 9 has
increased by £4.7m (2023: decrease £6m) to £10.5m (2023: £5.8m). This  represents  coverage of 6.2%
(December 2023: 4.3%). The net yield generated by the pledge book, inclus ive of pawnbroking scrap profit, was
71% (2023: 78%), having been adversely impacted by higher redemp7ons in Q 2, increased I F RS 9 provis ion
requirements  and the very strong growth in the pledge book in Q 4. I n the la:er case, 7me on book in the
financial  year was  not s ignificant and generated only modest revenue, whi lst increased I F RS 9 provis ions  to
reflect the growth were required.

For the first 7me, segmental  revenues and profits  for pawnbroking include pawnbroking scrap. Pawnbroking
scrap margins  are earned as  a  direct consequence of our pawnbroking ac7vi7es  and solely represent the
dispos i7on of the col lateral  held as  securi ty on unredeemed pawnbroking pledges. As  the pledge book grows
and matures, the volume of i tems released for retai l  sa le or scrap rises  commensurately. Gross  profit grew to
£9.5m (2023: £4.7m), at a  gross  margin of 27% (2023: 17%). This  has  been included and wi l l  con7nue to be
included in future periods, as  part of pawnbroking revenue and profi t.

 
2024

£'m

2023

£'m

Change %

Pa wnbroki ng £102.3m £90.4m 13%

Pa wnbroki ng s cra p £9.5m £4.7m 102%

Pa wnbroki ng tota l  re ve nue £111.8m £95.1m 18%

Le s s  IFRS 9 provi s i on move me nt (£4.7m) £6.0m (178%)

Le s s  Impa i rme nt (£29.3m) (£26.9m) 9%

Pa wnbroki ng i ncome £77.8m £74.2m 5%

 
Pl e dge  book ca rryi ng va l ue  - note  1

Ave ra ge  pl e dge  book ca rryi ng va l ue  - note  2

 
£158m

£135m

 
£129m

£114m

 
22%

18%

Ri s k a djus te d ma rgi n on ca rry va l ue  - note  3 58% 65%

Pl e dge  book ca pi ta l  va l ue  - note  4 £127m £101m 26%

Ave ra ge  pl e dge  book ca pi ta l  va l ue  - note  2 £109m £95m 15%

Ri s k a djus te d ma rgi n on ca pi ta l  va l ue  - note  3 71% 78%

 
 

Note s :

1.     Incl ude s  a ccrue d i nte re s t a nd IFRS 9 i mpa i rme nt cha rge

2.     Ba s e d on rol l i ng monthl y a ve ra ge

3.     Afte r i mpa ct of hi ghe r re de mpti ons  i n the  s pri ng, i ncre a s e d IFRS 9 provi s i ons  a nd Q4 growth i n the
pl e dge  book

4.     Excl ude s  a ccrue d i nte re s t a nd be fore  IFRS 9 i mpa i rme nt cha rge



 

Retail

H&T is  a  leading retai ler of high-qual i ty new and pre-owned jewel lery and pre-owned watches, via  i ts  phys ical
store network and increas ingly, onl ine.

Retai l  sa les  increased by 27% to £61.8m (2023: £48.6m). Retai l  gross  profi t grew 34% to £19.3m (2023:

£14.4m) with an overal l  gross  margin of 31% (2023: 30%).

P leas ingly, we saw strong performances  in the periods  leading up to Diwal i  and Christmas, both of which
occurred in Q 4. We achieved this  growth alongs ide a con7nued preference by customers  towards  lower priced
items, o@en choosing to purchase new rather than pre-owned i tems because of their general ly lower rela7ve
price point. Be:er understanding this  trend is  enabl ing us  to increas ingly op7mise our in-store jewel lery
offering, and we are running a  tria l  of some stores  sel l ing primari ly new jewel lery. This  i s  being tested in
almost hal f of the store network. New jewel lery is  eas ier to merchandise, sel l  onl ine and requires  less
process ing time central ly at the jewel lery centre.

Sales  of new products  represented 23% (2023: 25%) of ful l -year sales  by value, and 57% of ful l  year sales  by
volume (2023: 55%). Sales  of pre-owned i tems represented 77% (2023: 75%) of ful l -year sales  by value, and
43% of ful l  year sales  by volume (2023: 45%).

Sales  of both new and pre-owned coins  and gold bars  were par7cularly strong in the la:er months  of the year,
encouraged by the high gold price. This  has  con7nued into 2025. Sales  of pre-owned watches  have been
encouragingly robust, with a  return to lower price vola7l i ty than was experienced in 2023. Swiss  Time
Services , which was acquired in 2022, i s  now integrated into H&T's  watch offering, which is  benefiTng the
wider Group s ignificantly. During the year, Swiss  Time Services  was  awarded an exclus ive contract to provide
accredited repairs  by a  high-profi le watch brand.

O nl ine originated sales  increased by 36% to £13.3m (2023: £9.8m). This  represents  22% (2023: 20%) of total
sales  by value. We successful ly implemented a new H&T retai l  website in the first hal f of 2024, which has
s igni ficantly modernised, s impl i fied and enhanced customers ' onl ine experience.

Foreign Currency

Demand for overseas  travel  remained strong despite chal lenging economic conditions  for customers.

Gross  profit increased by 11% to £7.0m in 2024 (2023: £6.3m), driven by a  10% increase in transac7on
volumes compared to the prior year. Average margins  on currency sales  are c.3%, and on purchases  c.10%.
W hi lst UK  travel lers  con7nue to make increas ing use of cashless  payments  when travel l ing overseas, our
customers  o@en choose to take phys ical  foreign currency which we bel ieve wi l l  con7nue for the foreseeable
future. The average store transac7on value increased s l ightly year on year, to £405 (2023: £386). C l ick-and-
col lect transac7on values  con7nue to s ignificantly exceed store-based transac7ons, averaging £757 (2023:
£685), a lbeit at lower margins .

O veral l , the growth of this  product, which o@en represents  the first transac7on with customers  who are new to
H&T, was  achieved through increased focus  and a number of ini7a7ves  implemented in 2023 and early 2024.
These included the expansion of onl ine cl ick-and-col lect services , a  broader range of currencies  being stocked
in stores , and improved marke7ng and promo7on, including the deployment of some of the learnings  fol lowing
the Maxcroft acquis i tion.

Gold Purchasing

Gross  profit earned from the scrapping of purchased i tems was £14.8m (2023: £8.6m). Margins  were
s ignificantly higher at 27% (2023: 20%), supported by a  strong gold price. Transac7on volumes were broadly
flat year on year. The average gold price per troy ounce during the period was £1,739 (2023:
£1,550).

Other Services

Money Transfer

Money transfer ac7vity drives  s ignificant fooSal l  to our store estate and represents  an opportunity for
col leagues  to bring customers ' a:en7on to our wider service offering. P rofit in the year was  £1.0m (2023:
£1.1m). Customer numbers  remained broadly cons istent year on year. However, i t remains  the case that
customers  are transac7ng less  o@en, and are sending or receiving lower amounts , reflec7ng chal lenging
personal  ci rcumstances  for individuals .
 

Cheque Cashing

H&T is  one of the very few retai l  loca7ons con7nuing to offer cheque cashing services , outs ide of high- street
banks. The use of cheques in the wider economy con7nues to decl ine. P rofits  earned in the period were £0.8m
(2023: £1.1m).

Personal Lending

The Group no longer offers  an unsecured lending product. Lending volumes reduced s ignificantly a@er Q 4
2019, and al l  lending ceased in early 2022. The unsecured loan book has  s ince con7nued to receive
repayments , and corresponding impairment provis ions  have been released. The outstanding net book
remained at £0.1m (2023: £0.1m) with profits  earned reducing to £0.4m (2023: £0.9m) as  the underlying book
repays.

 

2025 Business Focus and Outlook

W ith ongoing investment in scale, service qual i ty, and the con7nuous improvement and efficiency of the
customer journey, combined with the broader macroeconomic backdrop, we bel ieve the Group is  wel l -
pos i7oned for s ignificant growth in the medium term. This  appl ies  across  our core product offering. O ur focus
is  to ensure that the Group is  wel l  pos i7oned to take advantage of these growth opportuni7es. O ur priori7es
are:

Store Estate



We bel ieve that our stores , and our outstanding people, are and wi l l  remain at the heart of our bus iness . There
are opportuni7es  to expand the geographic coverage of our store network, whether that be through opening
new stores  or acquiring exis7ng independent stores . We are inves7ng both in new store openings  and in
refreshing exis7ng stores  and we wi l l  con7nue with the planned store refresh programme, with an ongoing
programme of c.50 store refreshes  per annum.

We added 8 new stores  during 2024, including the Maxcro@ acquis i7on, with one store reloca7on and one
store closure. As  at the end of December 2024, the Group's  store estate stood at 285 (2023: 278). This  was
within the range of our expectation at the start of the year.

We wi l l  con7nue to expand the store estate in a  control led, measured and sustainable way. However, due to
upward cost pressures , which are primari ly employee related costs , we are being more cau7ous towards
opening new stores  and an7cipate a  s lower pace of store openings  in 2025. I n the short term, we wi l l  priori7se
opportuni7es  to acquire exis7ng independent stores . We wi l l  only acquire stores  that a l ign with our strategy
and des ired location, and which meet our investment hurdles .

Digital Strategy and Customer Journey

O ur bespoke core technology plaSorm, EVO, is  ful ly opera7onal  across  our store network, with an ongoing
plan of func7onal i ty enhancements . P hase two of the EVO  programme is  now underway. EVO  wi l l  be
implemented across  the broader bus iness  over the next three years .

EVO  is  enhancing the in-store customer journey and improving opera7onal  efficiency for our teams, whi lst
providing us  with richer customer data. The improvements  del ivered through the EVO programme, supported by
investment in the Group's  data analy7cs  capabi l i7es , are enabl ing more effec7ve and targeted marke7ng
communications  and merchandis ing, a long with improving our lending and col lections  activi ties .
 
We are a lso focused on enhancing and modernis ing our onl ine presence. The customer-facing website is
undergoing con7nuous upgrades, fol lowing the consol ida7on of the est1897 website into the H&T website in
2023. This  consol ida7on marked the start of an ongoing process  of evolu7on aimed at modernis ing
func7onal i ty, des ign, and overal l  user experience. O ur strategy is  to make i t eas ier for customers  to engage
with us  through their preferred channels .

Effectively managing our cost base

Like a l l  bus inesses , H&T is  experiencing the impact of cost infla7on, par7cularly with regards  to employee
related costs , both in respect of ourselves  and key suppl iers . We are mindful  of the impact of these economic
factors  on al l  our stakeholders . H&T is  primari ly a  fixed cost bus iness  and achieving opera7ng efficiencies
wi l l  remain a  key management focus.

We have rewarded our employees  with increases  in bas ic pay, and with bonuses  intended to recognise their
hard work, del ivery and contribu7on throughout 2024. Employee related costs  for 2024 rose as  an7cipated by
9% and wi l l  con7nue to rise at a  rate above that of headl ine infla7on, primari ly as  a  result of government
decis ions  taken in respect of na7onal  l iving wage and employment related taxes. Ensuring that our people are
appropriately remunerated wi l l  remain a  priori ty for the Group.

The increase in Employers ' Na7onal  I nsurance rates  announced by the UK  Government in i ts  Budget on 30
O ctober 2024 wi l l  impact our bus iness  from Apri l  2025. We es7mate the combined impact of lowering the
earnings  threshold at which employers  start paying Na7onal  I nsurance contribu7ons, and the increase in the
rate of those contribu7ons, wi l l  increase our employment costs  by c.£2m per annum. We have put plans  in
place to mi7gate the impact of these cost increases  and are a lso closely monitoring any poten7al  pass-on
costs  from our partners  and suppl iers .

S ince Apri l  2022, Na7onal  Living Wage has  risen s ignificantly, which along with the recent increase in
Employers ' Na7onal  I nsurance contribu7ons, has  resulted in us  careful ly cons idering our planning
assump7ons around staffing levels  and the pace of new store openings. W hi lst we remain ful ly commi:ed to
ensuring we always  provide excep7onal  customer service, we wi l l  be s lowing recruitment in the year ahead to
manage costs  effectively.

More customers, using more of our services

The Group offers  a  diverse range of products  and services  des igned to meet the specific needs of i ts  customer
base. Many customers  engage with mul7ple services  and product offerings; for example, a  money transfer
customer may also purchase foreign currency for travel , or a  piece of retai l  jewel lery purchased from H&T
might later be pledged as  col lateral  for a  pawnbroking loan.

O ur strategy focuses  on driving fooSal l  into our stores  and, through the excep7onal  service provided by our
store col leagues, bui lding long-term customer relationships  that often span many years  and multiple products .
O ver 7me, this  strategy aims to a:ract more new customers, increase the frequency with which they use our
pawnbroking services , and leverage both the in-store experience and enhanced data ins ights  to encourage
cross-sel l ing of our additional  products .

Funding our Growth

To capital ise on the growth opportunity presented to the Group in the medium term, in February 2024 we
agreed addi7onal  financing of £25m to support the growth of the bus iness , from P GI M (previous ly P ricoa
P rivate Capital ), the private capital  arm of P GI M, I nc., the global  investment management bus iness  of
P ruden7al  F inancial , I nc. This  faci l i ty i s  in addi7on to financing faci l i7es  provided by our longstanding
bankers , Lloyds  Bank plc, and by Al l ica  Bank Limited.
 
The support of these banks  and capital  providers  helps  finance the growth ambi7ons of the bus iness . I n the
year ahead we expect to invest in further growth in the pledge book, maintain our investment in enhancing our
store estate and technology platforms and selectively look at opportunities  to acquire independent stores .

Macroeconomic Environment

Looking ahead, we an7cipate a  pos i7ve near-term trading environment for H&T. Although infla7on has  eased
from peak levels , the real  cost of l iving for consumers  remains  high, and interest rates  are l ikely to stay
elevated for an extended period. Addi7onal ly, we expect unemployment levels  to rise during 2025 within our
core customer base. Given these factors  and strong pledge book growth in Q 4 of 2024, we bel ieve we have a
sound base for the del ivery of future growth.

Pledge Book

We an7cipate con7nued strong demand for our core pawnbroking product as  the impact of infla7on on the
consumer increases  the need for smal l  sum, short term loans  at a  7me when supply of credit i s  more
constrained than has  been the case for many years . We are a lso seeing increased demand from customers  who
are bus iness  owners  us ing the pawnbroking service for working capital  purposes, and who o@en find
themselves  excluded by mainstream financial  insti tutions.



Retail

H&T is  a  leading retai ler of high qual i ty pre-owned jewel lery and pre-owned watches. We also offer our
customers  an expanding range of new jewel lery i tems. Demand has  remained robust through 2024 and has
continued into 2025. We bel ieve that there are clear reasons  for the strength of this  demand.

●    The growing attractiveness  of buying pre-owned products , and the environmental  and sustainabi l i ty
benefi ts  this  brings .

●    A recent change of preference by some customers  to purchase new rather than pre-owned i tems
because of the general ly lower price point.

●    Customers  view our retai l  i tems as  good value for money, and also as  a  store of value which can be
sold or used as  col lateral  for a  future pledge loan i f their ci rcumstances  change.

We bel ieve that these dynamics  are l ikely to con7nue, notwithstanding the chal lenges  of broader
macroeconomic pressures  fel t by our customers. Be:er understanding this  trend is  enabl ing us  to increas ingly
op7mise our in-store new jewel lery strategy and we are tria l l ing the sale of exclus ively new jewel lery i tems in
selected stores . The Group is  responding by focuss ing on ensuring that we have the right mix of i tems for sale
both in terms of price and in mix of new and pre-owned.

Foreign Currency

We expect demand for foreign exchange services  to remain res i l ient. W hi lst UK  travel lers  con7nue to make
increas ing use of cashless  payments  when travel l ing overseas, our customers  o@en choose to take phys ical
foreign currency which we bel ieve wi l l  continue for the foreseeable future.

 
 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S REVIEW

Change of accounting reference date ("Year End")

The Board has  made the decis ion to change the Group's  financial  year end from 31 December to 30 September,
with effect from September 2025, as  previous ly communicated. This  wi l l  result in financial  performance being
more evenly spread across  the two hal f year repor7ng periods. Compara7ve unaudited figures  for the twelve
months  to 30 September 2024, to establ ish the base for the new accoun7ng reference dates , are summarised
on pages  23-24 of this  announcement.

For the 2025 financial  year, being the first financial  year with the new year end, statutory audited results
covering the nine-month period to 30 September 2025 are expected to be publ ished in January 2026.
Simultaneously, the Group wi l l  publ ish unaudited compara7ve results  for the twelve months  to 30 September
2025. Given that there wi l l  be no interim financial  repor7ng in this  first year of trans i7on, the Group wi l l
publ ish a  trading update in July 2025, covering the fi rst s ix months  of the calendar year to 30 June 2025.

For future financial  years , the repor7ng cycle wi l l  comprise s ix months  interim repor7ng to March, which we
expect to publ ish in May, and ful l  year reporting to September, which we expect to publ ish in January.

A repor7ng calendar wi l l  be publ ished on the Group's  investor rela7ons website at
https://handt.co.uk/pages/investor-relations.

The expected future dividend timetable for the year end September 2025 is  shown in the table below:

 
Interim Dividend Final Dividend

 
9 month Statutory Year 2025

Period 3 months  to March 2025 6 months  to September 2025

Payment Date August 2025 Apri l  2026
 

 

Financial Results

Gross  Profi t

Reported gross  profit increased to £155.4m (2023: £127.2m), up 22% year on year as  sustained demand for

H&T's  core product offerings  del ivered revenue growth.

The Group del ivered profit before tax of £29.1m (2023: £26.4m), up 10% year on year and profit a@er tax of
£22.2m (2023: £21.1m), up 5% year on year.

I l lustrated in the table below, the pawnbroking and retai l  segments  con7nue to be the core contributors  to the
Group's  performance, supported by growing demand for our foreign currency service and over the counter gold
purchase. Gold purchase margins  are benefi ting from current elevated gold prices  with volumes broadly flat.

 

12 months ended
31 December 2024

12 months ended
31 December 2023 % Change

£'m £'m
Gross profit:

Pawnbroking 102.3 90.4 13%

Pawnbroking scrap 9.5 4.7 102%

    



 
Pawnbroking total

 
111.8

 
95.1

 
18%

Retai l 19.3 14.4 34%
Gold purchas ing 14.8 8.6 72%
Foreign exchange 7.0 6.3 11%
Other services 2.5 2.8 -11%
Total gross profit 155.4 127.2 22%
Less IFRS 9 impairment charge:
Pawnbroking IFRS 9 provis ion
movement

 
(4.7)

 
6.0

 
-178%

Pawnbroking (29.3) (26.9) 9%
Personal  loans 0.7 0.6 17%
Income from Operations 122.1 106.9 14%

 
Pawnbroking is  the Group's  core product offering, with income from opera7ons (a@er I F RS 9 impairment
charge) growing by 5% to £77.8m (2023: £74.2m). Pawnbroking income is  strongly correlated to the 7ming of
growth in the underlying pledge book, the distribution of individual  pledge loan values  within the portfol io and
the impairment charge required to be raised in l ine with International  Financial  Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9.

The risk adjusted yield earned on the pledge book, which now includes  pawnbroking scrap income with prior
years  restated, i s  71% (2023 restated to include Pawnbroking scrap profit: 78%), having been impacted by the
fol lowing:

 
·   Very strong growth in the Pledge Book in Q 4: The strong growth in the pledge book achieved in Q 4 provides  a

sound base for future growth. However, 2024 revenues reflect l imited benefit from this  growth, as  i t occurred
late in the year and therefore, time on book was not s igni ficant.
 

·   Higher redemptions: Customers  chose to repay their pledge loans  earl ier than would ordinari ly be the case,
during the spring months  of 2024, resulting in a  c.15% increase in the normal  monthly flow of redemptions
during the months  of March, Apri l  and May 2024. These higher levels  of redemptions  reduced the capital
value of the pledge book, and correspondingly reduced the yield earned on the book during the year.
 

·   Increased IF RS 9 provisions: The Group implemented an increase in lending interest rates  in mid-2024, which
wi l l  increase the gross  yield on the pledge book over 7me. This  has  necess i tated a review of the input
assump7ons within the Group's  I F RS 9 impairment model , par7cularly in respect of the calculated effec7ve
interest rate ("EI R"). As  a  result of this  review, and the strong growth seen in the pledge book in Q 4 2024, the
provis ion held under IFRS 9 has  increased by £4.7m (2023: decrease of £6.0m) to £10.5m (2023: £5.8m)
 

·   Uncollected interest: The I F RS 9 impairment charge includes  uncol lected interest on pledge loans  that have
reached the point of forfei t, and the I F RS 9 expected credit loss  provis ion charge. This  charge increased in l ine
with the growth in the underlying pledge book, to £29.3m (2023: £26.9m).
Uncol lected pledge book interest on loans  that have reached the point of forfei t, i s  recovered through the
disposal  of the col lateral  i tem, ei ther through pawnbroking scrap or retai l  ac7vi7es. Pawnbroking scrap
profits  are now incorporated into the segmental  performance of pawnbroking, with prior periods  restated to
present an appropriate comparison.

 

Recognition and Measurement of Financial  Assets : Pledge Book IFRS 9 provis ion requirements

I nterna7onal  F inancial  Repor7ng Standard, I F RS 9, i s  i ssued by the I nterna7onal  Accoun7ng Standards  Board
(I AS B) to govern the recogni7on, measurement, and disclosure of financial  instruments . This  requires  the
Group to class i fy, measure and recognise expected credit losses  on i ts  financial  assets , from the point of
ini tia l  recognition of the pawnbroking loan made to the customer.

For the pawnbroking pledge book, the Group is  exposed to credit risk through customers  defaul7ng on their
loans, with the key mi7ga7on to this  risk being the requirement for a l l  customers  to provide securi ty (the
pledge i tem) to H&T for safe keeping, at the point they enter into the pawnbroking contract. This  securi ty (the
pledge i tem) acts  to minimise the credit risk as  a  customer pledge becomes the property of H&T on the default
of the pawnbroking loan.

I F RS 9 requires  that the Group measures  loss  a l lowances  for financial  assets , specifical ly the pledge book,
us ing the expected credit loss  model . The Group's  expected credit loss  model  compares  the carrying value of
pledge loans  (being the principal  loan value plus  interest accrued at the effec7ve interest rate for each
pawnbroking loan) to the expected recoveries  through redemp7on and the real isable value of the underlying
col lateral  (the pledge).

A detai led and comprehensive review of the key es7mates  cons idered in the Group's  I F RS 9 impairment model
is  concluded annual ly. This  review focuses  on the key es7mates  captured in the I F RS 9 expected credit loss
model , which are:

i )         Redemp7on rates: this  captures  both the rate at which, and 7ming of when, customers  redeem
their pledge loans.

i i )        Forfei t profile: this  i s  the 7me taken to real ise the underlying value of the col lateral  (the pledge)
for loans  which ul7mately forfei t. P ledge loans  are cons idered to be in default when they reach
the end of their contractual  period of 6 months, and from this  point value can be real ised through
normal  redemption, or through forfei t.

i i i )       Expected real isation value of col lateral : this  i s  the real isable value of the col lateral  (the pledge),
and this  securi ty s igni ficantly reduces  the credit risk. In the event of forfei ture, these col lateral
i tems (the pledge), can be ei ther sold as  retai l  i tems or scrapped by H&T to settle the outstanding
carrying value (principal  plus  accrued interest) of the pledge loan. If sold as  retai l  i tems, the
real isable value is  the retai l  price at which these i tems are sold, through the Group's  store estate
or on-l ine. If scrapped, the real isable value is  the prevai l ing trade price of the underlying metals ,
precious  stones  or watches. The Group estimates  that the current fa i r value of the securi ty held (the
pledge i tem) is  in excess  of the current pledge book value.

The review further cons iders  the effec7ve interest rate ("EI R") appl ied in determining the value of the expected
future credit losses , a lso no7ng the impact of any changes  in the key assump7ons noted above. We are
sa7sfied that the recogni7on and measurement of the pledge book fa irly represents  the minimal  exposure to
credit risk, given the current fa i r value of the securi ty held (the pledge i tem) is  in excess  of the pledge book
value.

 



 

Profi t Before Tax

The Group del ivered profi t before tax of £29.1m (2023: £26.4m), up 10% year on year and profi t after tax of
£22.2m (2023: £21.1m), up 5% year on year.

 

 
12 months ended

31 December 2024
12 months ended

31 December 2023 % Change

£'m £'m
Income from Operations 122.1 106.9 14%
Operating expenses: (86.6) (77.4) 12%

other direct costs (59.2) (53.2) 11%
administrative expenses (27.4) (24.2) 13%

Investment revenues 0.1 0.1 0%
Finance costs (6.5) (3.2) 103%
Profit before taxation 29.1 26.4 10%

 

Operating Expenses

O pera7ng expenses, being direct and administra7ve expenses, increased to £86.6m (2023: £77.4m), up 12%
year on year. W ithin this , employee related costs  rose by 9% and represent approximately 58% (2023: 58%) of
total  costs . The Group is  primari ly a  fixed cost bus iness , with con7nued ongoing close control  of costs  to
achieve operating efficiencies  remaining a  priori ty of the Group.

Ensuring that our employees  are appropriately rewarded remains  a  priori ty for the Group. Employee related
costs  for 2025 wi l l  con7nue to rise at a  rate above that of headl ine infla7on, primari ly as  a  result of decis ions
taken by the UK  government in respect of Na7onal  Living Wage and Employers ' Na7onal  I nsurance
contributions.

We con7nue to be able to nego7ate improved leasehold occupancy terms upon lease renewal  and the Group
fixed i ts  energy costs  in 2024 un7l  December 2026, on improved terms rela7ve to the previous  fixed rate
contract.

The Group employed 1,678 people (2023: 1,625) at 31 December 2024, being 1,453 F TE (2023: 1,410), with the
increase in headcount supporting the growth in store estate and in key support functions.

Taxation

The corpora7on taxa7on charge for the year was  £6.8m (2023: £5.3m). Corpora7on tax rates  increased from 1
Apri l  2023, from 19% to 25%. The Group has  an effec7ve tax rate of 24% (2023: 20%). These effec7ve tax rates
are lower than the standard rate of tax due the addi7onal  tax rel ief from the use of the super-deduc7on
al lowance for investment in plant and machinery for three years  from 1 Apri l  2021, giving rise to a  net credit
rela7ng to prior years . The 7ming difference between tax rel ief on the group's  investment in i ts  capital
programme versus  the 7ming of the accoun7ng recogni7on of this  expenditure, a long with other 7ming
differences, results  in deferred taxa7on. As  tax rel ief has  been accelerated, a  deferred tax l iabi l i ty arises  for
the year and this  i s  provided at 25%, being the tax rate at which the l iabi l i ty i s  expected to reverse.

 

Balance Sheet

 

 
31 December 2024 31 December 2023 % Change

£'m £'m
Pledge book capital  value of loans 126.8 101.3 25%
Accrued interest 42.0 33.4 26%
IFRS 9 impairment provis ion (10.5) (5.8) 81%
Net carrying value of pledge book 158.3 128.9 23%
Inventories 40.6 40.7 0%
Goodwi l l 27.3 21.9 25%
Property, plant and equipment 15.8 15.7 1%
Intangible assets 9.5 7.6 25%
Net debt (54.4) (31.6) 72%
Other net assets/(l iabi l i ties) (5.0) (5.8) -14%
Net assets 192.1 177.4 8%

 

 
The Group's  net asset value increased to £192m (2023: £177m). The balance sheet is  underpinned by the
inherent value, expressed at cost, of precious  metals  and watches  in the form of col lateral  for the pledge book
and in inventory, as  wel l  as  cash balances.

The Group ended the year with a  net debt pos i7on of £54.4m (2023: £31.6m), primari ly funding investment in
working capital  through growing the pledge book (including the acquis i7on of the Maxcro@ pledge book), the
store estate, both new and exis7ng stores  and investment in technology and data capabi l i7es. Cash on hand at
the end of December amounted to £15m (2023: £11m).

Non-current assets  grew to £70m (2023: £65m) with the investment of capital  expenditure, par7cularly  in
respect of the Group's  store estate, both exis7ng and new stores , of £3.3m (2023: £2.7m) and con7nued
strategic investment in the Group's  technology capabi l i ties  and platform of £2.8m (2023:
£1.6m). These costs  have been capital ised in l ine with accoun7ng standard, I AS 38. To date £6.9m (2023:
£2.9m) of technology costs  incurred in the development of EVO  have been capital ised. Further costs  are



£2.9m) of technology costs  incurred in the development of EVO  have been capital ised. Further costs  are
expected to be capital ised as  further phases  of development are undertaken over a  further three years .

Pledge Book

W ith sustained demand, the pledge book capital  value, excluding accrued interest and I F RS 9 provis ions, grew
by 26% to £127m (December 2023: £101m) at 31 December 2024, whi le the carrying value of the pledge book,
including interest accrued and a@er I F RS 9 provis ions, was  £158m (December 2023: £129m), up 22%.The
provis ion held under I F RS 9 has  increased by £4.7m (2023: decrease £6m) to £10.5m (2023:£5.8m). This
represents  coverage of 6.2% (December 2023: 4.3%). This  increase is  in part a  result of an increase in lending
interest rates , which wi l l  increase the gross  yield on the pledge book over 7me. This  has  necess i tated a review
of the input assump7ons within the Group's  I F RS 9 impairment model , par7cularly in respect of the calculated
effec7ve interest rate ("EI R"). P rimari ly as  a  result of this  review, together with the strong growth seen in the
pledge book in Q4 2024, the provis ion held under IFRS 9 has  increased.

The fa ir value of the col lateral  held in support of the pledge book at 31 December is  estimated to be

£229m (2023: £184m).

Inventory

The value of inventory held was  unchanged at £41m (2023: £41m) and is  valued at the lower of cost or net
real isable value. Of this  total  inventory, £26m was avai lable for retai l  sa le in the stores  (2023:
£29m). For inventory aris ing from unredeemed pledge loans  upon default, this  cost represents  the value of the
pledge loan plus  overheads. The net real isable value represents  the es7mated sel l ing price less  a l l  es7mated
costs  of comple7on and costs  to be incurred in marke7ng, sel l ing and distribu7on. Rela7ve to these measures,
the Group cons iders  the value of inventory to be conservatively stated.

The col lateral  (the pledge i tem) which protects  the Group from credit risk in the event of default of pledge book
loans, comprises  98% (2023: 99%) gold, jewel lery i tems and watches. The value of the majori ty of these i tems
is  correlated to the prevai l ing gold price and they are conserva7vely valued as  the Group appl ies  conserva7ve
lending pol icies  when providing pawnbroking pledge loans. Lending rates  do not track the gold price movement
in the short term. Considering the combina7on of these factors , the Group cons iders  the value of the col lateral
(the pledge i tem) to be conservatively stated.

Asset Carrying Value Review

The Group performs an annual  review of the expected earnings  of acquired stores  and cons iders  whether the
associated goodwi l l  and other property, plant and equipment values  require an impairment as  required by
accoun7ng standards. The Group has  a lso cons idered whether i ts  right-of- use assets  (property leases) are
fairly valued.

Share Capital

The Group has  a  total  of 43,987,934 (2023: 43,987,934) shares  in issue.

As  at 31 December 2024, the Group operated a s ingle share award scheme, the Performance Share

Plan "PSP". The charge to the income statement for the year for this  scheme was £0.3m (2023: £0.2m).

Awards  that can be granted under this  current P S P  scheme total  a  maximum of 4,398,793 shares  (2023:
4,398,793 shares), being 10% of the issued share capital  of the Group as  defined in the Ar7cles  of Associa7on.
Under the 2022 P S P  scheme, which references  a  December 2024 performance end date, a  total  of 195,770
shares  are expected to vest.

 

Cash Flow
 

 
31 December 2024 31 December 2023

£'m £'m
Operating cash inflows 46.8 39.1
Working capital (22.3) (33.4)
Taxation paid (6.8) (6.0)
Capital  investment (7.3) (8.6)
Interest and finance costs  paid (6.0) (2.6)
Dividend paid (7.6) (7.2)
Payment of leases (7.1) (6.9)
Acquis i tions (12.5) (3.2)
Net cash utilised (22.8) (28.8)

 
As expected, we con7nued to invest avai lable cash resources  in growing the core pawnbroking bus iness  of the
Group, with £23m (2023: £29m) invested in growing working capital , primari ly the pledge book, and £7.3m
(2023: £8.6m) invested in capital  expenditure, firstly in the store estate, both new stores  and exis7ng stores ,
and secondly in our technology platforms.

Taxa7on and dividend payments  were made of £6.8m (2023: £6.0m) and £7.6m (2023: £7.2m) respec7vely,
whi lst interest paid on loan faci l i7es  was  £6.0m (2023: £3.5m), reflec7ng increased use of financial  faci l i7es
avai lable to the Group along with ris ing interest rates .

Financing Facilities

During the year, the Group made use of an addi7onal  £26.1m of i ts  avai lable funding faci l i7es , with gross
borrowings  at 31 December 2024 of £69.1m (2023: £43.0m). The Group's  net debt pos i7on at 31 December
2024, amounted to £54.4m (2023: £31.6m) as  the growing bus iness  was  funded through the increas ing use of
the Group's  avai lable funding faci l i7es. Cash in hand and held within the store estate increased to £15m
(2023: £11m).

During the course of the year, we further divers ified and enhanced the Group's  funding arrangements  with
£25m of addi7onal  term financing from P GI M P rivate Capital  (previous ly P ricoa P rivate Capital ). This
addi7onal  financing brings  the total  funding faci l i7es  avai lable to H&T to £85m, with a l l  funders  ranking Pari



addi7onal  financing brings  the total  funding faci l i7es  avai lable to H&T to £85m, with a l l  funders  ranking Pari
Passu and the financial  covenants  a l igned.

Financial  covenants  are summarised in the table below and al l  are comfortably met.

 
Financial  Covenant Ratio 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Total  Net Debt to EBITDA 2.5x 1.4x 0.9x

Interest Cover Ratio 4x 7.6x 18.4x

Fixed Cover Charge Ratio 1.5x 3.5x 14.8x

Asset Cover Ratio 3x 3.7x 5.4x

 

Return on Equity

The Group had average net asset value over the course of the year of £183m (2023: £168m) and reported profit
a@er tax of £22.2m (2023: £21.1m), represen7ng a post-tax return on equity (RoE) us ing monthly averages, of
12.2% (2023: 12.6%) and a post tax return on monthly average tangible equity (RoTE) of 15.1% (2023: 15.1%)The
Group targets  to achieve a sustainable post-tax RO E % in the mid-teens, through the cycle, and is  commi:ed to
achieving this  objective.

 

Going Concern

The Board has  assessed the impact of appropriate scenarios  and bel ieves  that i t has  sufficient commi:ed
funding faci l i7es  avai lable to meet the an7cipated needs of the Bus iness . The Group has  prepared the
financial  s tatements  on a going concern bas is .

 

Share Price and EPS

The clos ing share price at 31 December 2024 was 355p (2023: 432p).

Bas ic earnings  per share was 51.1p (2023: 48.7p), up 5% year-on-year a@er the impact of the increase in the
rate of corpora7on tax from 19% to 25% from 1st Apri l  2023. Di luted earnings  per share was 50.9p (2023:
48.5p). Net asset value per share was 441.9p (2023: 409.0p), up 8% on prior year.

 

Change of accounting reference date ("Year End")

The Board has  made the decis ion to change the Group's  financial  year end from 31 December to 30 September,
with effect from September 2025, as  previous ly communicated. This  wi l l  result in financial  performance being
more evenly spread across  the two hal f year repor7ng periods. Compara7ve unaudited figures  for the twelve
months  to September 2024 are summarised below:

 

Revenue and Income Statement

30 September 2024
Unaudited

31 December 2024
Audited

£'m £'m
Pawnbroking 97.7 102.3

Pawnbroking scrap 32.2 35.3

Pawnbroking total 129.9 137.6
Retai l 58.6 61.8
Gold purchas ing 44.1 54.8
Foreign exchange 7.8 8.0
Other services 3.4 3.2
Revenue 243.8 265.4
Pawnbroking 97.7 102.3
Pawnbroking scrap 7.4 9.5
Pawnbroking total 105.1 111.8
Retai l 18.7 19.3
Gold purchas ing 10.5 14.8
Foreign exchange 6.8 7.0
Other services 2.4 2.5
Gross profit 143.5 155.4
Less  IFRS 9 impairment charge:
Pawnbroking (26.3) (34.0)
Personal  loans 0.6 0.7
Income from operations 117.8 122.1
Less  Operating expenses:
Other direct costs (57.9) (59.2)
Administrative costs (26.2) (27.4)
Operating Profit 33.7 35.5
Finance costs (6.0) (6.4)
Profit before tax 27.7 29.1



Profit before tax 27.7 29.1
Tax charge on profi t (6.9) (6.9)
Profit after tax 20.8 22.2

 
Key Performance Indicators

 
30 September 2024

Unaudited

 
31 December 2024

Audited
Number of stores 282 285
Capital  value pledge book £111m £127m
Carrying value pledge book £138m £158m
Monthly average capital  value pledge
book

 
£104m

 
£109m

Risk adjusted margin on capital  value 76% 71%
Monthly average carrying value pledge
book

 
£129m

 
£135m

Risk adjusted margin on carrying value 61% 58%
Di luted EPS (p) 47.6p 50.9p

 
 

GROUP BALANCE SHEET
30 September 2024

Unaudited
31 December 2024

Audited

£'000 £'000
Non-current assets

Goodwi l l 27.2 27.3
Othe r i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 8.9 9.5
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 15.8 15.8
Ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 17.7 17.9

69.6 70.5

 
Current assets

Inve ntori e s 51.9 40.6
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 146.0 164.9
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 21.1 14.6

219.0 220.1
Total assets 288.6 290.6

 
Current liabilities

Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (9.4) (7.7)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ty (5.4) (5.3)

(14.8) (13.0)
Net current assets 204.2 207.1

 
Non-current liabilities

Borrowi ngs (74.5) (69.1)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (14.3) (14.5)
De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ti e s (0.4) (1.5)
Long te rm provi s i ons (0.4) (0.4)

(89.6) (85.5)
Total liabilities (104.4) (98.5)
Net assets 184.2 192.1

 
EQUITY

Sha re  ca pi ta l 2.2 2.2
Sha re  pre mi um a ccount 50.2 49.7
Re ta i ne d e a rni ngs 131.8 140.2
Total equity attributable to equity holders 184.2 192.1

Diane Giddy

Chief Financial Officer

 

 
CONSOLIDATED GROUP STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2024

2024 2023

Note £'000 £'000
Continuing operations:



Continuing operations:
Revenue 2 265,373 220,775
Cost of sales (109,983) (93,539)

 
Gross profit

 
2

 
155,390

 
127,236

Impairment charges 2 (33,332) (20,298)
Income from operations 2 122,058 106,938

Other direct expenses (59,171) (53,223)
Administrative expenses (27,384) (24,204)

 
Operating profit

 
35,503

 
29,511

 
Investment revenues

 
82

 
82

Finance costs 3 (6,528) (3,233)
 

Profit before taxation
 

29,057
 

26,360

Tax charge on profi t 4 (6,829) (5,277)

Profit for the financial year and total
comprehensive income

 
 

22,228

 
 

21,083

Earnings per share from continuing
operations Pence Pence

Basic 5 51.17 48.74
 

Di luted
 

5
 

50.94
 

48.49

 

 

Al l  profi t for the period is  attributable to equity shareholders .

 
CONSOLIDATED
GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

 
Share

capital

Share
premium
account

Employee
Benefit Trust

shares reserve

 
Retained
earnings

 

 
Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 Ja nua ry 2023 2,193 49,423 (34) 112,537 164,119
Profi t for the  ye a r - - - 21,083 21,083
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  i ncome - - - 21,083 21,083
Is s ue  of s ha re  ca pi ta l 6 300 - (306) -
Sha re  opti on move me nt - - 3 (679) (676)
Di vi de nds - - - (7,156) (7,156)
At 31 December 2023 2,199 49,723 (31) 125,479 177,370
At 1 Ja nua ry 2024 2,199 49,723 (31) 125,479 177,370
Profi t for the  ye a r - - - 22,228 22,228
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  i ncome - - - 22,228 22,228
Se ttl e me nt of s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts - - 6 - 6
De fe rre d ta x on s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts - - - (39) (39)
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge - - - 283 283
Empl oye e  Be ne fi t Trus t - - - (107) (107)
Di vi de nds - - - (7,609) (7,609)
At 31 December 2024 2,199 49,723 (25) 140,235 192,132

 
 
 

CONSOLIDATED
GROUP BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Note £'000 £'000
Non-current assets
Goodwi l l 27,310 21,851

Other intangible assets 9,504 7,618

Property, plant and equipment 15,780 15,686

Right-of-use assets 17,901 19,581

70,495 64,736
Current assets
Inventories 40,582 40,711



Inventories 40,582 40,711

Trade and other receivables 164,792 135,271

Current tax recoverable 137 -

Cash and cash equivalents 14,654 11,387

220,165 187,369
Total assets 290,660 252,105

 
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (7,700) (7,955)

Lease l iabi l i ty (5,338) (3,965)

Current tax l iabi l i ty - (858)

(13,038) (12,778)
Net current assets 207,127 174,591

 
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (69,100) (43,000)
Lease l iabi l i ties (14,445) (18,002)
Deferred tax l iabi l i ties (1,520) (508)
Long term provis ions (425) (447)

(85,490) (61,957)
Total liabilities (98,528) (74,735)
Net assets 192,132 177,370

 
EQUITY
Share capital 8 2,199 2,199
Share premium account 49,723 49,723
Employee Benefi t Trust share reserve (25) (31)
Retained earnings 140,235 125,479
Total equity attributable to equity
holders

 
192,132

 
177,370

The financial  s tatements  of H&T Plc, registered number 05188117, were approved by the Board of Directors  on

17 March 2025 and authorised for i ssue on 18 March 2025.

They were s igned on i ts  behal f by:

CD Gi l lespie

Chief Executive Officer

 

 

GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2024 2023
As restated*

Note £'000 £'000
Net cash from operating activities 6 11,857 (3,509)

Investing activities
Interest received 82 82
Purchases  of intangible assets (2,840) (1,554)
Purchases  of property, plant and equipment (4,444) (7,045)
Acquis i tion of trade and assets  of bus inesses (12,491) (3,155)

Net cash used in investing activities (19,693) (11,672)

Financing activities
Dividends paid (7,609) (7,156)
Payment of lease l iabi l i ties (6,219) (6,046)
Increase in borrowings 26,100 28,000
Debt restructuring costs (1,062) (490)
Employee Benefi t Trust (107) 31

Net cash from financing activities 11,103 14,339

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 3,267 (842)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the
period 11,387 12,229

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 14,654 11,387

 

* The restatement of the 2023 figures  is  explained in note 6.



 

 

Notes to the Preliminary Announcement
For the year ended 31 December 2024

 

1.    Finance information and significant accounting policies

 
The financial  informa7on has  been abridged from the audited financial  s tatements  for the year ended 31
December 2024.

 
W hi lst the financial  informa7on included in this  prel iminary announcement has  been prepared in
accordance with the I nterna7onal  F inancial  Repor7ng Standards  ('I F RS') accoun7ng pol icies  adopted by the
Group and set out in the annual  report and accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2024, this
announcement does  not i tsel f contain sufficient informa7on to comply with I F RS. The Group wi l l  be
publ ishing ful l  financial  s tatements  that comply with IFRS in Apri l  2025.

 
The financial  informa7on set out above does  not cons7tute the statutory accounts  for the purposes  of
sec7on 434 of the Companies  Act 2006. The financial  informa7on for the year ended 31 December 2023 is
based on the statutory accounts  filed with the Registrar of Companies  and those for 2024 wi l l  be filed with
the Registrar in due course. The auditors  have reported on those accounts: their report was  unqual ified, did
not draw a:en7on to any ma:ers  by way of emphasis  and did not contain a  statement under sec7on 498 (2)
or (3) of the Companies  Act 2006.

 

Revenue recognition
Revenue is  measured at the fa ir value of the cons idera7on received or receivable and represents  amounts
receivable for goods and services  and interest income provided in the normal  course of bus iness , net of
discounts , VAT, and other sales-related taxes.
Revenue is  recognised to the extent that i t i s  probable that the economic benefits  wi l l  flow to the Group and
be rel iably measured.

 

The Group recognises  revenue from the fol lowing major sources:

●      Pawnbroking, or Pawn Service Charge (PSC);

●      Retai l  jewel lery sales ;

●      Pawnbroking scrap and gold purchas ing;

●      Foreign exchange income; and

●      Income from other services

 

Pawnbroking, or Pawn Service Charge (PSC)
P S C comprises  contractual  interest earned on pledge loans, plus  auc7on profit or loss , less  any auc7on
commiss ions  payable and less  surplus  payable to the customer. Revenue is  recognised over 7me in rela7on
to the interest accrued by reference to the principal  outstanding and the effec7ve interest rate appl icable as
governed by IFRS 9.

 

Retail jewellery sales
Jewel lery inventory is  sourced from unredeemed pawn loans, newly purchased i tems and inventory
refurbished from the Group's  gold purchas ing opera7on. For sales  of goods to retai l  customers, revenue is
recognised when control  of the goods has  transferred, being at the point the customer purchases  the goods at
the store. Payment of the transaction price is  due immediately at the point the customer purchases  the goods.
Under the Group's  standard contract terms, customers  have a right of return within 30 days. At the point of
sale, a  refund l iabi l i ty and a corresponding adjustment to revenue is  recognised for those products  expected
to be returned. At the same 7me, the Group has  a  right to recover the product when customers  exercise their
right of return so consequently recognises  a  right to returned goods asset, and a corresponding adjustment
to cost of sales .
 
The Group uses  i ts  accumulated historical  experience to es7mate the number of returns. I t i s  cons idered
highly probable that a  s ignificant reversal  in the cumula7ve revenue recognised wi l l  not occur given the
consistent and immateria l  level  of returns  over previous  years ; as  a  propor7on of sales , 2024 returns  were
7.5% (2023: 7.3%)

 

Pawnbroking scrap and gold purchasing
Scrap revenue comprises  proceeds from gold scrap sales , jewel lery i tems and watches. Revenue is
recognised when control  of the goods has  transferred, being at the point the smelter purchases  the relevant
metals , or the i tems are sold or auctioned.

 

Foreign exchange
The foreign exchange currency service where the Group earns  a  margin when sel l ing or buying foreign
currencies .

 

Other services
O ther services  comprise revenues from third party cheque cashing, money transfer income, watch repairs ,
income from the Group's  former unsecured lending ac7vi7es  (ceased in Apri l  2022) and other income.
Commiss ion receivable on cheque cashing and other income is  recognised at the 7me of the transac7on as
thi s  i s  when control  of the goods has  transferred.. Repair income is  recognised when the repair has  been
completed. The Group recognises  interest income aris ing on secured and unsecured lending within trading
revenue rather than investment revenue on the bas is  that this  represents  most accurately the bus iness
activi ties  of the Group.

 

Gross profit



Gross  profi t i s  s tated after charging inventory, pledge and other services ' provis ions  and direct costs  of

inventory i tems sold or scrapped in the year, before loan and pawnbroking impairments .

 

Impairment charges
I mpairment charges  comprise a  charge for interest earned on pawnbroking loans  that ul7mately forfei t, net
of the movement in the IFRS 9 provis ion.

 

Operating expenses
O pera7ng expenses  comprise a l l  expenses  associated with the opera7on of the various  stores  and col lec7on
centre of the Group, including premises  expenses, such as  rent, rates , u7l i7es  and insurance, a l l  s taff costs
and staff related costs  for the relevant employees, and the administra7ve expenses  and overheads of the
Group.

 

Inventory stock provisions
W here necessary provis ion is  made for obsolete, s low moving, damaged goods or inventory shrinkage. The
provis ion for obsolete, s low moving, and damaged inventory represents  the di fference between the cost of the
inventory and i ts  net real isable value. The inventory shrinkage provis ion is  based on an es7mate of the
inventory miss ing at the reporting date us ing historical  shrinkage experience.

 

2.    Operating segments

 
For repor7ng purposes, the Group is  currently organised into five segments  - pawnbroking (being
pawnbroking and pawnbroking scrap), retai l , gold purchas ing, foreign exchange and other services .
O pera7ng segments  are reported in a  manner cons istent with the internal  repor7ng provided to the Board of
Directors , who are the chief opera7ng decis ion-makers . The Board of Directors  are responsible for a l loca7ng
resources  and assess ing performance of the opera7ng segments  and has  been iden7fied as  the steering
committee that makes  strategic decis ions.
The principal  activi ties  by segment are as  fol lows:

 

Pawnbroking:

Pawnbroking is  a  loan secured against a  col lateral  (the pledge). I n the case of the Group, over 98% (2023:
99%) of the col lateral  against which amounts  are lent comprises  precious  metals  (predominantly gold),
diamonds and watches. The pawnbroking contract i s  a  s ix-month credit agreement bearing a  monthly interest
rate of between 2% and 10.49%. The contract i s  governed by the terms of the Consumer Credit Act 2008. I f the
customer does  not redeem the goods by repaying the secured loan before the end of the contract, the Group is
required to dispose of the goods ei ther through publ ic auc7ons i f the value of the pledge is  over £75
(disposal  proceeds being reported in this  segment) or, i f the value of the pledge is  £75 or under, through
publ ic auctions  or the retai l  or pawnbroking scrap activi ties  of the Group.

 
Pawnbroking scrap comprises  a l l  other proceeds from gold scrap sales  of the Group's  inventory assets  other
than those reported within gold purchas ing. The i tems are ei ther damaged beyond repair, are s low moving or
surplus  to the Group's  requirements , and are smelted and sold at the current gold spot price less  a  smal l
commiss ion.

 

Retail:
The Group's  retai l  proposi7on is  primari ly gold, jewel lery and watches, and the majori ty of the retai l  sa les
are forfei ted i tems from the pawnbroking pledge book or refurbished i tems from the Group's  gold purchas ing
opera7ons. The retai l  offering is  complemented with an amount of new or second-hand jewel lery purchased
from third parties  by the Group.

 

Gold purchasing:
Jewel lery is  bought direct from customers  through al l  of the Group's  stores . The transac7on is  s imple with
the store agreeing a  price with the customer and purchas ing the goods for cash on the spot. Gold purchas ing
revenues comprise proceeds from scrap sales  on goods sourced from the Group's  purchas ing operations.

 

Foreign exchange:
The foreign exchange currency service where the Group earns  a  margin when sel l ing or buying foreign
currencies .

 

Other services:

This  segment comprises:
●      Third party cheque encashment which is  the provis ion of cash in exchange for a  cheque payable to

our customer for a  commiss ion fee based on the face value of the cheque.
●      Money Transfer commiss ion earned on the Group's  money transfer service.

●      Watch repair services  provided by Group company, Swiss  Time Services  Limited
●      Personal  loans  income from the Group's  former unsecured lending ac7vi7es  which ceased in Apri l

2022. Personal  loan revenues are stated at amor7sed cost a@er taking into cons idera7on an
assessment on a forward-looking bas is  of expected credit losses .

 

Cheque cashing is  subject to bad debt risk which is  reflected in the commiss ions  and fees  appl ied.

 

Further detai ls  on each activi ty are included in the Chief Executive's  review.

 

 

Segment information about these bus inesses  is  presented below:

2024 2023



2024 2023

 
 

Revenue

£'000 £'000

Pawnbroking 102,314 90,412
Pawnbroking scrap 35,268 27,908
Pawnbroking total 137,582 118,320
Retai l 61,782 48,584
Gold purchas ing 54,824 42,811
Foreign exchange 7,983 7,136
Other services 3,202 3,924

External and total revenue 265,373 220,775

Gross profit
Pawnbroking 102,314 90,412
Pawnbroking scrap 9,463 4,695
Pawnbroking total 111,777 95,107
Retai l 19,320 14,417
Gold purchas ing 14,781 8,577
Foreign exchange 7,040 6,276
Other services 2,472 2,859

Gross profit 155,390 127,236

Impairment charges (33,332) (20,298)

Income from operations
Pawnbroking 68,335 69,482
Pawnbroking scrap 9,463 4,695

 
Pawnbroking total

 
 

77,798

74,177

Retai l*
 
 

19,320

14,417

Gold purchas ing
14,781

8,577

Foreign exchange 7,040 6,276
Other services 3,119 3,491

Income from operations 122,058 106,938
 

Other direct expenses  excluding
impairment**

 
 

(59,171)

 
 

(53,223)

Administrative expenses (27,384) (24,204)
Operating profit 35,503 29,511
Interest receivable 82 82
Financing costs (6,528) (3,233)
Profit before taxation 29,057 26,360
Tax charge on profi t (6,829) (5,277)

Profit for the period and total
comprehensive  income 22,228 21,083
* includes  retai l  of forfei ted pledge i tems

 

** The Group cannot meaningful ly a l locate this  information by segment due to a l l  the segments  operating from

the same stores  and the assets  in use being common to a l l  segments
Geographical segments

 

The Group's  revenue from external  customers  by geographical  location is  detai led below:

 
2024

£'000
2023

£'000

United Kingdom 263,218 217,388
Other 2,155 3,387
Total revenue 265,373 220,775

 

The Group's  non-current assets  are located entirely in the United Kingdom. Accordingly, no further

geographical  segment analys is  i s  presented.

 

3.    Financing costs
2024

£'000
2023

£'000

Interest on bank loans 5,219 2,176



Interest on bank loans 5,219 2,176
Other interest 3 4
Interest expense on the lease
l iabi l i ty 907 945
Amortisation of debt issue cost 399 108
Total interest expense 6,528 3,233

 

4.    Tax charge on profit

The Group recognised an effective tax rate of 23.5% (2023: 20.0%). This  i s  lower than the standard

blended UK statutory rate for the year of 25% primari ly due to adjustments  relating to previous

periods.

 

a.     Tax on profit on ordinary activities

 
 

 
Current tax

2024
£'000

2023
£'000

UK corporation tax charge at
25% (2023: 23.5%) 6,530 6,195
Adjustments  in respect of prior
periods (674) (338)
Total current tax charge 5,856 5,857

Deferred tax
Origination     and     reversal     of
temporary di fferences

809 (300)

Adjustments  in respect of prior
periods

164 (202)

Effect of changes  in tax rates - (78)
Total deferred tax charge 973 (580)

Tax  on  profit  on  ordinary
activities

6,829 5,277

 
 

b.     Factors affecting the tax charge for the year

 
2024

£'000
2023

£'000

Profit before taxation 29,057 26,360
Tax on profi t on ordinary
activi ties  at standard CT rate of
25% (2023: 23.5%)

 
 

7,264

 
 

6,195
Effects  of:

Expenses  not deductible for tax
purposes

 
1

 
6

Fixed asset di fferences
122 (43)

Other di fferences
(51) (277)

Adjustments  to tax charge in
respect of previous  periods (674) (736)
Adjustments  to tax charge in
respect of previous  periods  -
deferred tax

 
167

 
202

Remeasurement of deferred tax
for changes  in tax rates - (70)
Total current tax charge 6,829 5,277

 

I n addi7on to the amount charged to the income statement and in accordance with I AS 12, the excess

of current and deferred tax over and above the rela7ve related cumula7ve remunera7on expense

under I F RS 2 has  been recognised directly in equity. The amount taken to equity in the current period

was a debit of £39,000 (2023: debit of £398,000).

 

5.    Earnings per share

Basic earnings  per share is  calculated by dividing the profit for the year a:ributable to equity

shareholders  by the weighted average number of ordinary shares  in issue during the year.

For di luted earnings  per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares  in issue is  adjusted to

assume convers ion of a l l  di lutive potentia l  ordinary shares. With respect to the Group these represent

share op7ons and condi7onal  shares  granted to employees  where the exercise price is  less  than the

average market price of the Company's  ordinary shares  during the year.



average market price of the Company's  ordinary shares  during the year.

 

Reconci l ia7ons of the earnings  per ordinary share and weighted average number of shares  used in

the calculations  are set out below:

 
Year ended 31 December 2024 Year ended 31 December 2023

 
Earnings

Weighted
average

number of
shares

 
Per-share

amount pence

 
Earnings

Weighted
average

number of
shares

 
Per-share amount

pence
£'000 £'000

Earnings per share: basic 22,228 43,440,536 51.17 21,083 43,253,136 48.7

Effect of dilutive securities
Opti ons  a nd condi ti ona l
s ha re s

- 195,770 (0.23) - 223,629 (0.2)

Earnings per share: diluted 22,228 43,636,306 50.94 21,083 43,476,765 48.5

 

 

6.    Notes to the Cash Flow Statement

 

 
2024

 
2023

As restated*
£'000 £'000

Profit for the year 22,228 21,083
Adjustments for:

Investment revenues (82) (82)
Financing costs 6,528 3,233
Decrease in provis ions (22) (1,699)
Income tax expense 6,829 5,277
Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 4,277 4,171
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 5,755 5,769
Amortisation of intangible assets 954 915
Right-of-use asset impairment (38) (57)
Share based payment expense 283 215
Loss  on disposal  of property, plant and
equipment 74 233
Loss  on disposal  of right-of-use assets - 1

Operating cash inflows before movements in
working capital

 
46,786

 
39,059

Decrease/(Increase) in inventories 895 (5,079)
Decrease/(Increase) in receivables (22,594) (29,347)
(Decrease)/Increase in payables (577) 930

Cash generated from operations 24,510 5,563

Tax paid (6,841) (5,957)
Interest paid on loan faci l i ty (4,905) (2,169)
Interest paid on lease l iabi l i ty (907) (946)

Net cash from operating activities 11,857 (3,509)

 

Cash and cash equivalents  (which are presented as  a  s ingle class  of assets  on the face of the balance sheet)

comprise cash at bank and other short-term highly l iquid investments  with a  maturi ty of three months  or less .

*The Group has  reclass i fied payments  made in respect of lease l iabi l i ties  and debt restructuring costs  for

2023. There has  been no impact on the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income.

 

 

7.    Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation ("EBITDA")

EBITDA

 

EBI TDA is  a  non-I F RS measure defined as  earnings  before interest, taxa7on, deprecia7on, and amor7sa7on.

It i s  calculated by adding back depreciation and amortisation to the operating profi t as  fol lows:

2024
 

£'000

2023
 

£'000



£'000 £'000

 
Operating
profit

 

 
35,503

 

 
29,511

(i ) Depreciation of the right-of-use assets
5,755 5,769

(i i ) Depreciation and amortisation-other
5,231 3,418

(i i i ) Impairment of the right-of-use assets
(38) (57)

EBITDA 46,451 38,641
 

The Board cons iders  EBITDA to be a key performance measure as  the Group's  borrowing faci l i ty includes  a

number of loan covenants  based on EBITDA.

8.    Share Capital

2024 2023

Issued, authorised and fully paid:

Ordinary shares  of £0.05 each £'000 2,199 2,199
Number of shares 43,987,934 43,987,934

 

The Group has  one class  of ordinary shares  which carry no right to fixed income.

 

No share capital  has  been issued in 2024. During 2023, the Group issued share capital  amoun7ng to £6,873

with the crea7on of £300,000 associated share premium. The shares  were issued to sa7sfy share op7on

awards  that vested during the year and were at £ni l  cons ideration.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how
RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.
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